a. copies of cheques issued by Forma Con to the Suppliers of Interest (the
“Cheques”);

b. accounting records for the Suppliers of Interest extracted from the Group’s
accounting system (the “Supplier History Reports”); and

c. a copy of Solano’s e-mail mailbox.1

2.3 Results of the FC Investigation

1. The FC Investigation identifies that between 2011 to 2017, Forma Con paid Suppliers
of Interest approximately $34 million for no consideration.

2. The statutory review period under the BIA is December 19, 2014 to December 19,
2019 under the BIA (the “Review Period”).  Of the payments to the Suppliers of
Interest, approximately $11.4 million occurred during the Review Period.  The parties
who received monies during this period are referred to herein as the “Supplier
Respondents”.

1KSV and its counsel, Torys LLP, agreed not to review any potentially privileged emails in Solano’s email account.

3. A summary of the transactions involving the Supplier Respondents is provided in the
table below.

$000s, unaudited
Payments

Before
12/19/2014

Payments
After

12/19/2014

Total
Payments

Supplier Respondents

Clearway Haulage 968 968

MMC General Contracting 2,795 2,795

MTEC Construction 3,859 5,260 9,119

Strada Haulage 109 1,711 1,820

2104664 Ontario Inc. 170 90 260

2304288 Ontario Inc. 565 543 1,108

4,703 11,367 16,070

Other Suppliers of Interest

2299726 Ontario Inc. 14,134 14,134

2104661 Ontario Inc. 1,516 1,516

B.I.C. Haulage 37 37

Terra Haulage 832 832

TP Inc 229 229

Vaughan Haulage 639 639

GGC Gem General Contracting 362 362

GH Gem Haulage 91 91

Gem Stone 249 249

ABC Masonry 58 58

18,147 18,147
Total 22,850 11,367 34,217

4. As reported in the Monitor's Investigation Report and based on discussions with Steven
Aquino, the current President of BCCL and formerly the Vice President of Operations of
BCCL, the Trustee understands that none of the Suppliers of Interest provided goods or
services to Forma Con.

5. Corporate profile reports for each of the Supplier Respondents are attached as Appendix
"A". The Receiver has enclosed these reports as they show that Coccia-Canderle and
Dipede were officers and directors of certain of the Supplier Respondents. The reports
also show the registered addresses of all of the Supplier Respondents, many of which